ORM P10 Rev. 6-93)		RECOF	• -	01-1990		t and Trademark Offic
MB No	(NATIO DANG DANG DANG DANG DANG DANG DANG DANG	TR)	2
Tab	Vittam serve	·/		0842395	<u>v</u>	У У
To the	09-08-1998	ts and .	10	lease record the attach	ed original document	ts or copy thereof.
	U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt	#22				
Sand	e of conveying party(ies): I Hill Capital, LLC ndividual(s)	908. Association		Name: Sand Hi	of receiving party(ie ill Capital Special Building 2 000 Sand Hill Road,	Purpose LLC
Ţ	General Partnership [Corporation-State Other Limited Liability	☐ Limited Pa Company	rtnership	☐ Individual(s) c	State: <u>CA</u> ZIP:	
	I name(s) of conveying party No		?	☐ General Partr	ership	
3. Natu ⊠ /	re of conveyance: Assignment	☐ Merger ☐ Change of	Name	☐ Corporation-S ☑ Other - Limit	ed Liability Company	
	Other:			If assignee is not domici representative designati (Designations must be a	on is attached:	Yes N
	Date: July 8, 1998			Additional name(s) & ad		Yes N
	ication number(s) or registra Trademark Application No.(s			B. Trademark R	egistration Nos.(s)	
				1,714,369 1,716,751		
		Additional nur	nbers attache	d? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No)	
	e and address of party to w cerning document should be r	•	dence	6. Total number of and registrations	applications involved:	2
	Name: Jamie R. Shelden Internal Address: Hopkins & Carley			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
	eet Address: PO Box 14			8. Deposit account	•	
City	: <u>San Jose</u> State: _	CA ZIP: _	95109	(Attach duplicate	copy of this page if pay	ing by deposit accour
98 JSHAB 11 12	MZZ 00000152 082782 171673 40.00 CH 25.00 CH		DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
To	tement and signature. the best of my knowledge ar original document.	nd belief, the f	oregoing infol	mation is true and corre	ect and any attached	copy is a true copy
Jar	nie R. Shelden, Esq.			Signature		Date
						<u> </u>
		Taket in the	f	ig cover sheet, attachment	e and documents	1 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0900

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned Sand Hill Capital, LLC, a California limited liability company, hereby assigns to Sand Hill Capital Special Purpose LLC, a California limited liability company, all of its right, title and interest in and to all of those assets valued at \$650,000 as specified in that certain BILL OF SALE, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, in exchange for a Ninety-Nine Percent (99%) membership interest in Sand Hill Capital Special Purpose LLC effective as of July 8: , 1998.

SAND HILL CAPITAL, LLC

William Del Biaggio residen

ACCEPTANCE

Sand Hill Capital Special Purpose LLC, a California limited liability company, hereby accepts the Assignment of those assets specified in Exhibit A hereto effective as of _______, 1998.

SAND HILL CAPITAL SPECIAL PURPOSE LLC

y Koluf U-Cy

Robert Johnson, Manager

4388-4 430/0157498.01/1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0901

EXHIBIT A BILL OF SALE

4388-4 430/0157498.01/1

- 2 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0902

BILL OF SALE

This Bill of Sale is issued in conjunction with that certain public sale held on July 7, 1998 pursuant to California Commercial Code § 9504 and previously noticed by Sand Hill Capital, LLC ("Secured Party"), the secured party under a Loan Agreement, dated December 1, 1997, and an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated December 11, 1997 (hereinafter referred to collectively as "the Sand Hill Loan Documents"), both of which were executed by J.D.B. Associates, Inc. d/b/a Bank Up ("the Debtor"), as debtor/borrower.

bidder at the sale, and having tendered valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Buyer, all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the following assets (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Assets"), to the extent such existed as of the date of sale:

- (a) All goods and equipment now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all machinery, fixtures, vehicles (including motor vehicles and trailers), and any interest in any of the foregoing, and all attachments, accessories, accessions, replacements, substitutions, additions, and improvements to any of the foregoing, wherever located;
- (b) All inventory, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all merchandise, raw materials, parts, supplies, packing and shipping materials, work in process and finished products including such inventory as is temporarily out of Bank Up's custody or possession or in transit and including any returns upon any accounts or other proceeds, including insurance proceeds, resulting from the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing and any documents of title representing any of the above;
- (c) All contract rights and general intangibles now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, goodwill, trademarks, servicemarks, trade styles, trade names, patents, patent applications, leases, license agreements, franchise agreements, blueprints, drawings, purchase orders, customer lists, route lists, infringements, claims, computer programs, computer discs, computer tapes, literature, reports, catalogs, design rights, income tax refunds, payments of insurance and rights to payment of any kind;

304/0151254.02/2

PRINT TIME AUG. 2 TRADENMARK

REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0903

- (d) All now existing and hereafter arising accounts, contract rights, royalties, license rights and all other forms of obligations owing to Bank Up arising out of the sale or lease of goods, the licensing of technology or the rendering of services by Bank Up, whether or not earned by performance, and any and all credit insurance, guaranties, and other security therefore, as well as all merchandise returned to or reclaimed by Bank Up;
- All documents, cash, deposit accounts, securities, securities entitlements, securities accounts, investment property, letters of credit, certificates of deposit, instruments and chattel paper now owned or hereafter acquired and Bank Up's books and records relating to the foregoing:
- All copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished, now owned or hereafter acquired; all trade secret rights, including all rights to unpatented inventions, know-how, operating manuals, license rights and agreements and confidential information, now owned or hereafter acquired; all mask work or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired; all claims for damages by way of any past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing;
- All of Bank Up's books and records relating to the foregoing and any and all claims, rights and interests in any of the above and all substitutions for, additions and accessions to and proceeds thereof.

This sale, assignment and transfer is made by Secured Party and accepted by Buyer "as is" and "where is" and without warranty or representation of any kind or nature, provided, however, that Secured Party does warrant that it holds a valid and perfected security interest in the Assets. Except as specifically provided in this Bill of Sale, Secured Party makes no representation or warranty regarding the Assets referred to herein, and Buyer hereby acknowledges that it has not relied on any statement or any representation of Secured Party regarding the Assets.

Pursuant to California Commercial Code § 9504(4), (i) the public sale of the Assets discharges Secured Party's security interest and any accurity interest or lien subordinate thereto, and (ii) Buyer hereby takes title to the Assets free of all such rights and interest.

304/0151254.02/2

PRINT TIME AUG. 24TRADEMARK

REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0904

In witness whereof, the undersigned executes this Bill of Sale this 7th day of July, 1998 in Menlo Park, California.

SAND HILL CAPITAL, LLC

ROBERT JOHNSON Chief Credit Officer

304/0151254.02/2

RECEIVED TIME AUG.24. 11:01AM RECORDED: 09/08/1998

PRINT TIME AUG. 24TRADEANARK

REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0905